Brinker believes presenting free cash flow provides a useful measure to evaluate the cash flow available for reinvestment after considering the capital
requirements of our business operations.

Fifty-Two Week Period Ended

June 28, 2017

Cash flows provided by operating activities - GAAP  312.9
Capital expenditures  (102.6)
Free cash flow - non-GAAP  210.3

5

Table 6: Immaterial correction of prior period financial statements
FY 16 and FY 15; $ thousands except per share amounts

In connection with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 28, 2017, the Company discovered immaterial errors in
prior years relating to the accuracy of the deferred income tax liability, primarily related to property and equipment. While the Company has concluded that
the impact of these errors on the Company's previously-issued consolidated financial statements is not material, the Company has determined to revise its
previously-reported consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 29, 2016 and June 24, 2015.

The revisions to our consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years ended June 29, 2016 and June 24, 2015 are as follows:

  Fifty-Three Week Period Ended June 29, 2016  Fifty-Two Week Period Ended June 24, 2015

  As Reported  As Revised  As Reported  As Revised

Income before provision for income taxes  $ 286,387  $ 286,387  $ 284,277  284,277
Provision for income taxes  85,642  85,767  87,583  89,618

Net income  $ 200,745  $ 200,620  $ 196,694  $ 194,659

Basic net income per share  $ 3.47  $ 3.47  $ 3.12  $ 3.09

Diluted net income per share  $ 3.42  $ 3.42  $ 3.05  $ 3.02

Basic weighted average shares outstanding  57,895  57,895  63,072  63,072

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding  58,684  58,684  64,404  64,404

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment  $ (2,964)  $ (2,964)  $ (7,690)  $ (7,690)

Other comprehensive loss  (2,964)  (2,964)  (7,690)  (7,690)
Comprehensive income  $ 197,781  $ 197,656  $ 189,004 $ 186,969

Table 7: Immaterial correction of prior period financial statements
FY 16; $ thousands

The revisions to our consolidated balance sheet as of June 29, 2016 were as follows:

  June 29, 2016

  As Reported  As Revised

Accounts receivable, net  $ 43,944  $ 45,612
Current assets  176,774  178,442

Deferred income taxes, net  27,003  14,325